GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1982
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06" AUGUST, 2025

Fisheries sector development in coastal Odisha

1982. Shri Manas Ranjan Mangaraj:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) the contribution of Odisha’s fisheries sector to the State's economy;

(b) whether Government has supported fish farmers through Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojna (PMMSY) in Odisha;

(c) the details of cold chain infrastructure in coastal districts of Odisha;

(d) whether Odisha has requested more funds for inland fisheries; and

(e) the measures taken to prevent marine pollution affecting fishery resources in the State?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI GEORGE KURIAN)

(a): The contribution of Odisha's fisheries sector to the State's economy is Rs. 19855.00 Cr. with
2.09 % contribution of Gross State Values (GSV).

(b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India has approved the proposals of the Government of Odisha under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya SampadaYojana (PMMSY) at a total project cost of Rs.1298.25 Crore for development of fisheries and aquaculture in the state of Odisha. Further, the proposal of Paradip Port Trust for up gradation and modernization of the Paradip fishing harbor was approved at a cost of Rs.108.91 crore under the central sector scheme component of PMMSY. The Government of Odisha has also reported that 48101 beneficiaries in Odisha District including 8970 women beneficiaries benefited under the PMMSY.

(c): The list of District wise cold chain infrastructure available in Odisha is furnished in the

Annexure .

(d) & (e): Odisha has requested more funds for inland fisheries as compared to Marine and Brackish water sectors. The Government of Odisha has informed that the Pollution Control Board, Govt. of Odisha is carrying out several measures for minimizing marine pollution.
Further, the Department of Fisheries &ARD, Govt. of Odisha is conducting regular awareness programme through its field officials in various fishing harbours and fish landing centers to prevent marine pollution.
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Annexure |

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1982 due for answer on 6™ August, 2025 put in by Shri Manas Ranjan Mangaraj regarding

‘Fisheries sector development in coastal Odisha’.

Sl
No. | DISTRICT COMPONENT BENEFICIARY NAME | CAPACITY

COLD STORAGE/ICE

1 PLANT Puspanjali Sahu 50MT
BALASORE COLD STORAGE/ICE

2 PLANT Purnima Panda 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

3 PLANT Ramesh Kumar Majhi S50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

4 | BHADRAK PLANT Gitarani Giri 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

5 PLANT Sabita Nayak 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

6 JAGATSINGHPUR PLANT MINATI SAHOO 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

7 PLANT MANITA PARIDA 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

8 PLANT Rama Ch. Das 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

9 PLANT Manas Kumar Khatua 50MT

Susuma Dash &
COLD STORAGE/ICE | Tapaswini

10 | PURI PLANT Samanatasinghara 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

11 PLANT Kalpana Behera 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

12 PLANT Surendra Ojha 50MT
COLD STORAGE/ICE

13 | GANJAM PLANT Manoj Kumar Behera 50MT
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